# GENHRAL LAWS-Or. 279-281.

## CHAPTER 279.

### [Published April 19, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize Fordyce S. Richards to keep and maintain a ferry on the Mississippi river.

(See supplement to local lase.)

## CHAPTER 280.

### [Published April 18, 1864.]

AN ACT to repeal sections one hundred and two, one hundred and three, one hundred and four and one hundred and five of chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes, relating to common schools.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in somate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Repeal.

SECTION 1. Sections one hundred and two, one hundred dred and three, one hundred and four and one hundred and five of chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes, entitled "of common schools," are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 81, 1864.

## CHAPTER 281.

\_\_\_\_\_

[Published April 18, 1864.]

AN ACT for the relief of Portage county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Sounty to be oredited with \$1,851 75. SECTION 1. There is hereby remitted to the county of Portage, the sum of thirteen hundred and thirty-one dollars and seventy-five cents, (\$1,831.75,) being the